OTCQX: FFMGF

FRANKFURT: FMG

- 3 -

Unit Operating Costs (1)

LOM Average Cash Cost (2) $575/oz gold eq., $514/oz gold (by-product)

LOM Cash Cost plus Sustaining Cost (AISC) (3) $611/oz gold eq., $552/oz gold (by-product)

Project Economics - $1,300/oz Gold Price

NPV5% - Pre-Tax, After-Tax $1.23 billion, $841 million

IRR - Pre-Tax, After-Tax 26%, 22%

Payback Period from Production Date 3.4 years

LOM Cash Flow - Pre-Tax, After-Tax $2.10 billion, $1.49 billion

Project Economics - $1,500/oz Gold Price

NPV5% - Pre-Tax, After-Tax $1.75 billion, $1.22 billion

IRR - Pre-Tax, After-Tax 33%, 28%

Payback Period from Production Date 2.9 years

LOM Cash Flow - Pre-Tax, After-Tax $2.88 billion, $2.05 billion

(1) All unit operating costs are shown on both equivalent as well as net of silver by-product credits
(2) Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level G&A, treatment and refining charges and royalties
(3) AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital and closure costs

Economic Sensitivities
The Project economics and cash flows are highly sensitive to changes in the price of gold.

Springpole Economic Sensitivity to Gold Price

Gold Price (US$/oz) $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500

Pre-Tax NPV5% $972 million $1.23 billion $1.49 billion $1.75 billion

Pre-Tax IRR 23% 26% 30% 33%

After-Tax NPV5% $652 million $841 million $1.03 billion $1.22 billion

After-Tax IRR 19% 22% 25% 28%

Springpole Economic Sensitivity to Capital Costs

Initial Capital Costs +10% $809 million -10%

Pre-Tax NPV5% $1.15 billion $1.23 billion $1.32 billion

Pre-Tax IRR 24% 26% 29%

After-Tax NPV5% $773 million $841 million $909 million

After-Tax IRR 19% 22% 24%

TSX: FF
OTCQX: FFMGF

FRANKFURT: FMG

- 4 -

Springpole Economic Sensitivity to Operating Costs

Operating Costs +10% $2.36 billion -10%

Pre-Tax NPV5% $1.07 billion $1.23 billion $1.39 billion

Pre-Tax IRR 24% 26% 28%

After-Tax NPV5% $726 million $841 million $956 million

After-Tax IRR 20% 22% 24%

Mineral Processing and Metallurgical Testing
The updated PEA reflects higher recoveries for both gold and silver that were a result of the updated
metallurgical testwork completed in 2018 and 2019. First Mining contracted M3 Engineering and
Technology Corporation (“M3”), with input from First Majestic Silver Corp.’s metallurgical team, to
manage a metallurgical testwork program to improve the gold and silver recoveries and to define the
process flowsheet.

Based on the testwork carried out, a flowsheet that includes flotation followed by leaching of reground
concentrate and combined (rougher plus cleaner) tails presents as the more beneficial processing route